
NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

Acquisition Directorate 
eva.benson@ncia.nato.int 

 NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
Page 1 of 7 

  NCIA/ACQ/2023/ 07580 
 15 December 2023 

To: All Prospective Bidders 

Subject: Amendment 7 to Request For Quotation RFQ-CO-115714-INTEG 

Provision of ITM Recovery Increment 1 (ITM-RC1)- Work Package 
(WP07) Systems Integration RFQ-CO-115714-INTEG 

A. AC/4-D(2019)0004 (INV) dated 4 July 2019
B. AC/4-D/2261, Annex X, dated 24 July 2009, and AC/4(2008)0002-

REV2-ANNEX 1, dated 15 July 2015
C. AC/4(PP)D/27263-REV2-ADD 21-REV1 (NR) dated 5 April 2022
D. AC/4(PP)D/27263-REV2-ADD 21-REV1-COR1 (NR) dated 12 April

2022
E. AC/4-DS (2022)0010 (NR) dated 1 June 2022
F. AC/4(PP)D/27263-REV2-ADD22 (INV) dated 2 December 2022
G. NOI-RFQ-CO-115714-INTEG dated 7 July 2022
H. NOI- RFQ-CO-115714-INTEG Amendment 1 dated 3 March 2023
I. NCIA/ACQ/2023/07094 RFQ Release dated 10 July 2023
J. NCIA/ACQ/2023/07185 RFQ AMD 1 dated 4 August 2023
K. NCIA/ACQ/2023/07194 RFQ AMD 2 dated 11 August 2023
L. NCIA/ACQ/2023/07225 RFQ AMD 3 dated 22 August 2023
M. NCIA/ACQ/2023/07271 RFQ AMD 4 dated 8 September 2023
N. NCIA/ACQ/2023/07384 RFQ AMD 5 dated 13 October 2023
O. NCIA/ACQ/2023/07445 RFQ AMD 6 dated 9 November 2023

Dear Madam/Sir, 

1. The purpose of this Amendment 7 is to amend the Bid Closing Date,
increase the ceiling, and amend three Contract Special Provisions as
stated below. All changes within Book I and Book II are denoted in “red”
font for ease of traceability as follows:

Book I Bidding Instructions:

A. Bid Closing Date amended:

mailto:eva.benson@ncia.nato.int
https://reccen.nr.ncia/Registry/NCIARECCEN-4-120486.pdf
https://reccen.nr.ncia/Registry/NCIARECCEN-4-112980.pdf
https://reccen.nr.ncia/Registry/NCIARECCEN-4-112980.pdf


NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

  NCIA/ACQ/2023/ 07580 

 NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
Page 2 of 7 

FROM 

12:00 HOURS CENTRAL EUROPEAN TIME (CET) ON FRIDAY, 
JANUARY 5, 2024. 

TO 

12:00 HOURS CENTRAL EUROPEAN TIME (CET) ON FRIDAY, 
FEBRUARY 16, 2024. 

B. Volume 3: Pricing

• Section 3 Bid Preparation Instructions; Section 4 Bid Evaluation
and Contract Award, and Bidding Sheets are amended to reflect the
revised ceiling increase to  € 40,000,000.00:

• Spirals 0 through 1: FROM  € 15,334,589.00  TO € 21,884,426.00

• Spirals 2 through 5: FROM € 12,693,725.00 TO € 18,115,574.00

Book II The Prospective Contract: 

A. Part II Contract Special Provisions AMD 7
• Article 5 Type of Contract is amended
• Article 8 Standard Economic Price Adjustment Clause is amended
• Article 9 Purchaser Obligations and Limitations is amended

2. The reference for this RFQ is RFQ-CO-115714-INTEG.  All correspondence
related to this RFQ shall reference this number.

3. The overall security classification of this RFQ is “NATO UNCLASSIFIED”.
This RFQ remains the property of the NCI Agency and shall be protected in
accordance with the applicable national security regulations.

4. Recipients are requested to complete and return the enclosed
"Acknowledgement of Receipt Amendment" at Attachment A within 7 days
of receipt of this RFQ Amendment.

5. Bidders are advised that the NCI Agency reserves the right to cancel,
withdraw or suspend this RFQ at any time in its entirety and bears no
liability for bid preparation costs incurred by firms or any other collateral
costs if the RFQ cancellation occurs.

6. The Contracting Officer responsible for this solicitation is Ms. Eva Benson,
all correspondence regarding this RFQ should solely be addressed to:

RFQCO115714INTEG@ncia.nato.int. 



NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

  NCIA/ACQ/2023/ 07580 

 NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
Page 3 of 7 

FOR THE CHIEF OF ACQUISITION: 

Eva Benson 
Senior Contracting Officer 

Attachment(s):     
A. Attachment A Acknowledgement of Receipt of RFQ-CO-115714-INTEG AMD 7
B. Book I RFQ-CO-115714-INTEG AMD 7
C. Book I Annex E RFQ-CO-115714-INTEG Bidding Sheets AMD 7 MS Excel
D. Book II RFQ-CO-115714-INTEG Part II Contract Special Provisions AMD 7



NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

  NCIA/ACQ/2023/ 07580 

 NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
Page 4 of 7 

ATTACHMENT A 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF REQUEST FOR QUOTATION AMENDMENTS 
RFQ-CO-115714-INTEG AMD 7 

Please complete, sign and return by email (scanned to pdf) within 7 days to: 

RFQCO115714INTEG@ncia.nato.int 

I confirm that the following amendment to RFQ-CO-115714-INTEG, Amendment 
7 has been received and the bid, as submitted, reflects the content of such 
amendments. 

AMENDMENT N˚ DATE OF ISSUE DATE OF RECEIPT 
7 15 December 2023 

Signature:  

Printed Name: 

Title: 

Date: 

Company:  

Address:  

POC: 

Tel.:  

E-mail:



NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

  NCIA/ACQ/2023/ 07580 

 NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
Page 5 of 7 

Distribution List: 

All Prospective Bidders  1 

NATO Delegations (Attn: Infrastructure Adviser):  1 

Embassies in Brussels (Attn: Commercial Attaché): 

Albania        1 

Bulgaria 1 

Canada 1 

Croatia 1 

Czech Republic 1 

Denmark 1 

Estonia 1 

France 1 

Germany 1 

Greece 1 

Hungary 1 

Iceland 1 

Italy 1 

Latvia 1 

Lithuania 1 

Luxembourg 1 

The Netherlands 1 

Norway 1 

Poland 1 

Portugal 1 

Romania 1 

Slovakia 1 



NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

  NCIA/ACQ/2023/ 07580 

 NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
Page 6 of 7 

Slovenia 1 

Spain 1 

  Republic of Türkiye  1 

United Kingdom 1 

United States (electronic copy to brussels.office.box@mail.doc.gov) 1 

Belgian Ministry of Economic Affairs 1 

NATO HQ 
Investment Committee Secretariat 

NATO Office of Resources, Management and Implementation Branch – Attn: Deputy 
Branch Chief 

Director, NATO HQ C3 Staff, Attn: Executive Co-ordinator 

HQ SACT  
Attn: R&D Contracting Office 

SACTREPEUR,  
Attn: Infrastructure Assistant 

SHAPE,  
Attn: J3 & J2 

ACO Liaison Office 

NCI Agency – Internal Distribution 
REGISTRY (For Distribution) 

NATEXs - All NATEXs

mailto:brussels.office.box@mail.doc.gov

	NATO HQ



